8§ DL-1. Disposition of legislation.

Chapter DL

DISPOSITION LIST

The following is a chronological listing of legidation of the Township of North
Londonderry adopted since the 1991 publication of the Code, indicating its inclusion in
the Code or the reason for its exclusion. [Enabling legislation which is not general and
permanent in nature is considered to be non-Code material (NCM).] The last legisation
reviewed for the 2012 republication of the Code was Ord. No. 166, adopted 8-20-2012.

8§ DL-1. Disposition of legislation.

Enactment
Ord. No. 131
Ord. No. 132

Ord. No. 133
Res. No. 6-21-04

Res. No.
6-21-2004(A)
Res. No.
6-21-2004C
Res. No.
6-21-2004(E)
Ord. No. 134

Res. No.
08-16-2004

Ord. No. 135

Ord. No. 136

Res. No.
04-06-2005

Ord. No. 137

Adoption
Date

6-21-2004
6-21-2004
6-21-2004
6-21-2004
6-21-2004
6-21-2004
6-21-2004

8-16-2004
8-16-2004

12-20-2004
12-20-2004
4-6-2005

9-19-2005

Subject Disposition
Uniform construction code Ch. 55, Art. |
Public sewers amendment; Chs. 114, 140 and 150

vehicles and traffic amendment;

zoning amendment

Municipal claims: attorneys Ch. 84, Art. |
fees

Intent to join Joint Lebanon NCM
County Code Appeals Board

Fees and charges for uniform NCM
construction code

Sewer fees NCM
Acceptance of deeds NCM
Intermunicipal agreement NCM

Recognition of Lebanon Valley NCM
Exposition Corporation

Outdoor fires; earned income Ch. 59, Art. |; Ch. 91,

tax amendment Art. |1 superseded by
Ord. No. 163

Local services tax Ch. 134, Art. |

Sewage facilities administration NCM

by County

Curb and sidewalks construction Chs. 126, Art. V; 140;
standards amendment; vehicles 150

and traffic amendment; zoning

amendment
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Enactment
Ord. No. 138
Res. No.
12-19-2005-B
Ord. No. 139

Res. No.
5-15-2006
Res. No.
5-15-2006-A
Ord. No. 140

Ord. No. 141

Ord. No. 142

Ord. No. 143

Ord. No. 144

Res. No.
12-18-2006

Res. No.
12-18-2006-A
Res. No.
02-02-2007

Res. No.
08-20-2007

Res. No.
08-20-2007A

Res. No.
08-20-2007B

Res. No.
10-15-2007

Res. No.
10-15-2007A

Ord. No. 145
Ord. No. 146

NORTH LONDONDERRY CODE

Adoption
Date

12-19-2005
12-19-2005

5-15-2006
5-15-2006
5-15-2006
6-26-2006

8-21-2006

12-18-2006
12-18-2006

12-18-2006
12-18-2006

12-18-2006
2-2-2007
8-20-2007
8-20-2007
8-20-2007
10-15-2007

10-15-2007

12-3-2007
5-19-2008

Subject
Zoning amendment
Sewer fees

Intergovernmental agreements:
Susquehanna Municipal Trust

Implementing National Incident
Management System

Acceptance of land

Vehicles and traffic amendment;

zoning amendment

Private sewage disposal
systems: on-lot disposal system
management

Taxation: realty transfer tax
amendment

Retirement benefits:
nonuniformed employees

Police Department: pension plan

2007 Property tax rate

2007 Fire hydrant and
streetlighting assessments

Official sewage facilities plan

Intermunicipal cooperation —
grant application

Sewer Authority amendment

Cable television franchise
amendment

Public accountant appointment

Adoption of Palmyra Area
Comprehensive Park,
Recreation and Open Space
Plan

Local services tax
Intermunicipal agreement
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Disposition
Ch. 150
NCM

Ch. 12, Art. |
NCM

NCM

Chs. 140; 150

Ch. 110, Art. 111

Ch. 134, Art. IV
Ch. 33, Art. |

Ch. 25, Art. 11
NCM

NCM

NCM

NCM

Ch. 5, Art. |

Ch. A155, Editor's
Note only

NCM

NCM

Ch. 134, Art. |
NCM
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Enactment
Ord. No. 147

Ord.

Ord.

Ord.
Ord.

Ord.

Ord.

Ord.

Ord.
Ord.
Ord.

Ord.

Ord.

Ord.

No.

No.

No.
No.

No.

No.

No.

No.
No.
No.

No.

No.

No.

148

149

150
151

152

153

154

155
156
157

158

159

160

Adoption
Date

9-15-2008

12-15-2008

12-15-2008

12-15-2008
5-18-2009

7-20-2009

9-21-2009
10-19-2009
1-4-2010
1-27-2010
3-15-2010

4-26-2010

11-15-2010

5-16-2011

DISPOSITION LIST

Subject
Parks and recreation: public

dedication of parks and open
space

Solid waste: recycling
amendment; streets and
sidewaks: sidewalks and curbs
amendment; vehicles and traffic
amendment

Intergovernmental agreements:
North Londonderry Township
Authority/Palmyra Borough
treatment agreement

Outdoor fuel-burning appliances
Public sewers amendment;
streets and sidewalks: trimming
trees and shrubs amendment;
vehicles and traffic amendment
Private sewage disposal
systems: on-lot disposal system
management

Intergovernmental agreement:
CRIT and PMHIC

Intergovernmental agreement:
energy purchases

Public sewers amendment
Bond

Palmyra Area Recreation and
Parks Commission agreement

Vehicles and traffic amendment;
zoning amendment
Intermunicipal agreement for
repayment of earned income tax
revenues

Intermunicipal agreement for

repayment of earned income tax
revenues

DL:3

Disposition
Ch. 90, Art. |

Ch. 120, Art.

§DL-1

[; Ch.

126, Art. |; Ch. 140

Ch. 12, Art. 1l

Ch. 59, Art. 11

Ch. 114; Ch. 126, Art.

IV; Ch. 140

Ch. 77, Art. 1l

NCM

NCM

Ch. 114
NCM

Superseded by Ord. No.

161

Ch. 140; Ch. 150

NCM

NCM
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Enactment
Ord. No. 161

Ord.

Ord.

Ord.
Ord.
Ord.
Ord.

Ord.
Ord.
Ord.
Ord.
Ord.
Ord.

Ord.
Ord.

Ord.

Ord.
Ord.

Ord.

No.

No.

No.
No.
No.
No.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

No.
No.

No.

No.
No.

No.

162

163

164
165
166
167

168
169
170
171
172
173

174
175

176

177
178

179

NORTH LONDONDERRY CODE

Adoption
Date

6-20-2011

10-5-2011

11-21-2011

6-18-2012
7-16-2012
8-20-2012
11-19-2012

2-19-2013
3-18-2013
12-16-2013

5-18-2015

9-21-2015

9-21-2015
11-16-2015

1-25-2016

Subject
Code revisions and

amendments; repeal of Local
Government Investment Trust

Police Pension Plan
amendment; nonuniformed
employees retirement plan
amendment

Earned income and net profits
tax

Zoning amendment
Public sewers amendment
Zoning amendment

Intermunicipal agreement for
repayment of earned income tax
revenues

Adoption of Code renumbering
Public sewers amendment
Recycling amendment

General obligation note
General obligation bond

PSATS Unemployment Group
Trust Agreement

General obligation bond

Parks and recreation: public
dedication of parks and open
space amendment; vehicles and
traffic amendment

Designation of official fire
company

Lease rental debt

Retirement benefits:
nonuniformed employees
amendment

Retirement benefits:
nonuniformed employees
amendment
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Disposition

Ch. 12, Arts. Ill and
IV; Ch. 25, Arts. | and
[1; Ch. 50; Ch. 59, Art.
[, Ch. 65; Ch. 84, Art.
[; Ch. 100; Ch. 114;
Ch. 126, Arts. Il and
[V; Ch. 140; Ch. 150;
Ch. 11, repeder only

See Ch. 25, Art. I, and
Ch. 33, Art. |

Ch. 134, Art. Il

Ch. 150
Ch. 114
Ch. 150
NCM

Ch. 1, Art. Il
Ch. 114

Ch. 120, Art. |
NCM

NCM

NCM

NCM
Ch. 90, Art. I; Ch. 140

NCM

NCM
Ch. 33, Art. |

Ch. 33, Art. |
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Enactment

Ord.
Ord.

Ord.
Ord.
Ord.
Ord.

Ord.

Ord.

Ord.

Ord.
Ord.

No.
No.

No.
No.
No.
No.

No.

No.

No.

No.
No.

180
181

182
183
184
185

186

187

188

189
190

Enactment

Ord.
Ord.
Ord.
Ord.

Ord.
Ord.
Ord.
Ord.

No.
No.
No.
No.

No.
No.
No.
No.

191
192
193
194

195
196
197
198

DISPOSITION LIST

Adoption
Date Subject

9-19-2016  Zoning amendment

5-15-2017 Vehicles and traffic amendment; Ch.

zoning amendment

11-20-2017 Vehicles and traffic amendment Ch.
2-20-2018 Vehicles and traffic amendment Ch.

11-19-2018 Zoning Amendment
11-19-2018 Taxation: Local Economic

Revitaization Tax Assistance

Act

12-17-2018 Zoning Amendment

12-17-2018 Cable Television Franchise
Amendment

3-18-2019  Vehicles and Traffic
Amendment

7-15-2019  Zoning Map Amendment

8-19-2019 Vehicles and Traffic
Amendment

Adoption
Date Subject

10-21-2019  Genera Obligation Bond
12-16-2019  Zoning Amendment
2-18-2020 Zoning Amendment

3-16-2020 Animal Waste Removal;
Storm Sewers; Vehicles and
Traffic Amendment

6-15-2020 Zoning Amendment
8-17-2020 Zoning Amendment
3-15-2021 Pension Plan

12-20-2021 Brush, Grass and Weeds
Amendment; Burning,
Outdoor Amendment; Peace
and Good Order: Nuisances
Amendment; Vehicles and
Traffic Amendment; Zoning
Amendment
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Disposition
Ch. 150
140; Ch. 150
140
140
Ch. 150
Ch. 134, Art. VI
Ch. 150
Ch. A155
Ch. 140
NCM
Ch. 140
Disposition Supp. No.
NCM 11
Ch. 150 11
Ch. 150 11
Ch. 45; Ch. 116; 11
Ch. 140
Ch. 150 11
Ch. 150 12
See Ch. 31 14
Ch. 50; Ch. 59; 14
Ch. 96, Art. I;

Ch. 140; Ch. 150
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§DL-1 NORTH LONDONDERRY CODE §DL-1

Adoption

Enactment Date Subject Disposition Supp. No.

Ord. No. 199 2-21-2023 Vehicles and Traffic Ch. 140; Ch. 150 15
Amendment; Zoning
Amendment

Ord. No. 200 7-15-2024 Vehicles and Traffic Ch. 140; Ch. 150 16
Amendment; Zoning
Amendment

Ord. No. 201  8-19-2024 Vehicles and Traffic Ch. 140 16
Amendment

Ord. No. 202 9-16-2024 Cable Franchise Agreement Ch. B155 16

Ord. No. 203 12-16-2024 Vehicles and Traffic Ch. 140 16
Amendment
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