Chapter DL

DISPOSITION LIST

§ DL-1. Disposition of legislation.

The following is a chronological listing of legislation of the Township of North Londonderry adopted since the 1991 publication of the Code, indicating its inclusion in the Code or the reason for its exclusion. [Enabling legislation which is not general and permanent in nature is considered to be non-Code material (NCM).] The last legislation reviewed for the 2012 republication of the Code was Ord. No. 166, adopted 8-20-2012.

§ DL-1. Disposition of legislation.

Enactment	Adoption Date	Subject	Disposition
Ord. No. 131	6-21-2004	Uniform construction code	Ch. 55, Art. I
Ord. No. 132	6-21-2004	Public sewers amendment; vehicles and traffic amendment; zoning amendment	Chs. 114, 140 and 150
Ord. No. 133	6-21-2004	Municipal claims: attorneys' fees	Ch. 84, Art. I
Res. No. 6-21-04	6-21-2004	Intent to join Joint Lebanon County Code Appeals Board	NCM
Res. No. 6-21-2004(A)	6-21-2004	Fees and charges for uniform construction code	NCM
Res. No. 6-21-2004C	6-21-2004	Sewer fees	NCM
Res. No. 6-21-2004(E)	6-21-2004	Acceptance of deeds	NCM
Ord. No. 134	8-16-2004	Intermunicipal agreement	NCM
Res. No. 08-16-2004	8-16-2004	Recognition of Lebanon Valley Exposition Corporation	NCM
Ord. No. 135	12-20-2004	Outdoor fires; earned income tax amendment	Ch. 59, Art. I; Ch. 91, Art. II superseded by Ord. No. 163
Ord. No. 136	12-20-2004	Local services tax	Ch. 134, Art. I
Res. No. 04-06-2005	4-6-2005	Sewage facilities administration by County	NCM
Ord. No. 137	9-19-2005	Curb and sidewalks construction standards amendment; vehicles and traffic amendment; zoning amendment	Chs. 126, Art. V; 140; 150

DL:1 12 - 01 - 2012

T	Adoption		D:
Enactment	Date	Subject	Disposition
Ord. No. 138	12-19-2005	Zoning amendment	Ch. 150
Res. No. 12-19-2005-B	12-19-2005	Sewer fees	NCM
Ord. No. 139	5-15-2006	Intergovernmental agreements: Susquehanna Municipal Trust	Ch. 12, Art. I
Res. No. 5-15-2006	5-15-2006	Implementing National Incident Management System	NCM
Res. No. 5-15-2006-A	5-15-2006	Acceptance of land	NCM
Ord. No. 140	6-26-2006	Vehicles and traffic amendment; zoning amendment	Chs. 140; 150
Ord. No. 141	8-21-2006	Private sewage disposal systems: on-lot disposal system management	Ch. 110, Art. III
Ord. No. 142	12-18-2006	Taxation: realty transfer tax amendment	Ch. 134, Art. IV
Ord. No. 143	12-18-2006	Retirement benefits: nonuniformed employees	Ch. 33, Art. I
Ord. No. 144	12-18-2006	Police Department: pension plan	Ch. 25, Art. II
Res. No. 12-18-2006	12-18-2006	2007 Property tax rate	NCM
Res. No. 12-18-2006-A	12-18-2006	2007 Fire hydrant and streetlighting assessments	NCM
Res. No. 02-02-2007	2-2-2007	Official sewage facilities plan	NCM
Res. No. 08-20-2007	8-20-2007	Intermunicipal cooperation — grant application	NCM
Res. No. 08-20-2007A	8-20-2007	Sewer Authority amendment	Ch. 5, Art. I
Res. No. 08-20-2007B	8-20-2007	Cable television franchise amendment	Ch. A155, Editor's Note only
Res. No. 10-15-2007	10-15-2007	Public accountant appointment	NCM
Res. No. 10-15-2007A	10-15-2007	Adoption of Palmyra Area Comprehensive Park, Recreation and Open Space Plan	NCM
Ord. No. 145	12-3-2007	Local services tax	Ch. 134, Art. I
Ord. No. 146	5-19-2008	Intermunicipal agreement	NCM

DL:2 12 - 01 - 2012

T	Adoption		D: 1/1
Enactment	Date	Subject	Disposition
Ord. No. 147	9-15-2008	Parks and recreation: public dedication of parks and open space	Ch. 90, Art. I
Ord. No. 148	12-15-2008	Solid waste: recycling amendment; streets and sidewalks: sidewalks and curbs amendment; vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 120, Art. I; Ch. 126, Art. I; Ch. 140
Ord. No. 149	12-15-2008	Intergovernmental agreements: North Londonderry Township Authority/Palmyra Borough treatment agreement	Ch. 12, Art. II
Ord. No. 150	12-15-2008	Outdoor fuel-burning appliances	Ch. 59, Art. II
Ord. No. 151	5-18-2009	Public sewers amendment; streets and sidewalks: trimming trees and shrubs amendment; vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 114; Ch. 126, Art. IV; Ch. 140
Ord. No. 152	7-20-2009	Private sewage disposal systems: on-lot disposal system management	Ch. 77, Art. III
Ord. No. 153	9-21-2009	Intergovernmental agreement: CRIT and PMHIC	NCM
Ord. No. 154	10-19-2009	Intergovernmental agreement: energy purchases	NCM
Ord. No. 155	1-4-2010	Public sewers amendment	Ch. 114
Ord. No. 156	1-27-2010	Bond	NCM
Ord. No. 157	3-15-2010	Palmyra Area Recreation and Parks Commission agreement	Superseded by Ord. No. 161
Ord. No. 158	4-26-2010	Vehicles and traffic amendment; zoning amendment	Ch. 140; Ch. 150
Ord. No. 159	11-15-2010	Intermunicipal agreement for repayment of earned income tax revenues	NCM
Ord. No. 160	5-16-2011	Intermunicipal agreement for repayment of earned income tax revenues	NCM

DL:3 12 - 01 - 2016

	Adoption		
Enactment	Date	Subject	Disposition
Ord. No. 161	6-20-2011	Code revisions and amendments; repeal of Local Government Investment Trust	Ch. 12, Arts. III and IV; Ch. 25, Arts. I and II; Ch. 50; Ch. 59, Art. I, Ch. 65; Ch. 84, Art. I; Ch. 100; Ch. 114; Ch. 126, Arts. II and IV; Ch. 140; Ch. 150; Ch. 11, repealer only
Ord. No. 162	10-5-2011	Police Pension Plan amendment; nonuniformed employees retirement plan amendment	See Ch. 25, Art. II, and Ch. 33, Art. I
Ord. No. 163	11-21-2011	Earned income and net profits tax	Ch. 134, Art. II
Ord. No. 164	6-18-2012	Zoning amendment	Ch. 150
Ord. No. 165	7-16-2012	Public sewers amendment	Ch. 114
Ord. No. 166	8-20-2012	Zoning amendment	Ch. 150
Ord. No. 167	11-19-2012	Intermunicipal agreement for repayment of earned income tax revenues	NCM
Ord. No. 168	2-19-2013	Adoption of Code renumbering	Ch. 1, Art. II
Ord. No. 169	3-18-2013	Public sewers amendment	Ch. 114
Ord. No. 170	12-16-2013	Recycling amendment	Ch. 120, Art. I
Ord. No. 171		General obligation note	NCM
Ord. No. 172		General obligation bond	NCM
Ord. No. 173		PSATS Unemployment Group Trust Agreement	NCM
Ord. No. 174		General obligation bond	NCM
Ord. No. 175	5-18-2015	Parks and recreation: public dedication of parks and open space amendment; vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 90, Art. I; Ch. 140
Ord. No. 176	9-21-2015	Designation of official fire company	NCM
Ord. No. 177	9-21-2015	Lease rental debt	NCM
Ord. No. 178	11-16-2015	Retirement benefits: nonuniformed employees amendment	Ch. 33, Art. I
Ord. No. 179	1-25-2016	Retirement benefits: nonuniformed employees amendment	Ch. 33, Art. I

DL:4 12 - 01 - 2016

	Adoption		
Enactment	Date	Subject	Disposition
Ord. No. 180	9-19-2016	Zoning amendment	Ch. 150
Ord. No. 181	5-15-2017	Vehicles and traffic amendment; zoning amendment	Ch. 140; Ch. 150
Ord. No. 182	11-20-2017	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 140
Ord. No. 183	2-20-2018	Vehicles and traffic amendment	Ch. 140
Ord. No. 184	11-19-2018	Zoning Amendment	Ch. 150
Ord. No. 185	11-19-2018	Taxation: Local Economic Revitalization Tax Assistance Act	Ch. 134, Art. VI
Ord. No. 186	12-17-2018	Zoning Amendment	Ch. 150
Ord. No. 187	12-17-2018	Cable Television Franchise Amendment	Ch. A155
Ord. No. 188	3-18-2019	Vehicles and Traffic Amendment	Ch. 140
Ord. No. 189	7-15-2019	Zoning Map Amendment	NCM
Ord. No. 190	8-19-2019	Vehicles and Traffic Amendment	Ch. 140

Enactment	Adoption Date	Subject	Disposition	Supp. No.
Ord. No. 191	10-21-2019	General Obligation Bond	NCM	11
Ord. No. 192	12-16-2019	Zoning Amendment	Ch. 150	11
Ord. No. 193	2-18-2020	Zoning Amendment	Ch. 150	11
Ord. No. 194	3-16-2020	Animal Waste Removal; Storm Sewers; Vehicles and Traffic Amendment	Ch. 45; Ch. 116; Ch. 140	11
Ord. No. 195	6-15-2020	Zoning Amendment	Ch. 150	11
Ord. No. 196	8-17-2020	Zoning Amendment	Ch. 150	12
Ord. No. 197	3-15-2021	Pension Plan	See Ch. 31	14
Ord. No. 198	12-20-2021	Brush, Grass and Weeds Amendment; Burning, Outdoor Amendment; Peace and Good Order: Nuisances Amendment; Vehicles and Traffic Amendment; Zoning Amendment	Ch. 50; Ch. 59; Ch. 96, Art. I; Ch. 140; Ch. 150	14

Enactment	Adoption Date	Subject	Disposition	Supp. No.
Ord. No. 199	2-21-2023	Vehicles and Traffic Amendment; Zoning Amendment	Ch. 140; Ch. 150	15
Ord. No. 200	7-15-2024	Vehicles and Traffic Amendment; Zoning Amendment	Ch. 140; Ch. 150	16
Ord. No. 201	8-19-2024	Vehicles and Traffic Amendment	Ch. 140	16
Ord. No. 202	9-16-2024	Cable Franchise Agreement	Ch. B155	16
Ord. No. 203	12-16-2024	Vehicles and Traffic Amendment	Ch. 140	16